New York Charter, as amended, and section 180 of the said Charter, and the 
recommendation of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, by resolution adopted 
June 29, 1910, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
two hundred and forty thousand dollars ($240,000) for the purpose of providing 
means to pay the cost of the construction of a shed on the pier at the foot of 
33d street, Borough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of the Department of 
Docks and Ferries, and, when authority therefor shall have been obtained trona 
the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of 
The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New 
York Charter. to an amount not exceeding two hundred and forty thousand 
dollars ($240,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied for the purpose aforesaid." 

—be amended to read as follows: 
Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of sections 47 and 180 of the Greater 

New York Charter, as amended, and the recommendation of the Commissioners of

[...]

or disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No.1315. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 

York in the sum of seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000), to pro-
vide means for the construction of additions "J" and "K," exclusive of interior 
finish, for the Metropolitan Museum of Art, under the jurisdiction of the Depart-
ment of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, ?hat, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding seven 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) to provide means for the construction 
of additions "J" and "K," exclusive of interior finish, for the Metropolitan Museum of 
Art, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and 
Richmond, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding four 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($450,000), to provide means for the acquisition 
of a site and the construction of a building for a Women's Court, Women's Jail 
and Place of Detention for Women, in the Borough of Manhattan, and when 
authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comp-
troller be and is hereby authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of New York, 
in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New, York Charter, to an 
amount not exceeding four hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($450,000), the pro-
ceeds whereof to the amount of the par value of the stock to be applied to the 
purposes aforesaid. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 15, 1913. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor September 23, 1913, without, his approval 

or disapproval thereof ;

[...]

or disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 1330. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 

York to an amount not exceeding forty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($42,500), 
to provide means for the construction of a bulkhead at Corlears Hook Park, under 
the jurisdiction of Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 

Be It Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section 1.

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
forty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($42,500), to provide means for the con-
struction of a bulkhead at Corlears Hook Park, under the jurisdiction of the Depart- 
ment of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and that when authority there-
for shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is

[...]

or disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 1331. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 

York to an amount not exceeding eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000), to provide 
means for the improvement of the plaza at 59th st. and 5th ave., under the jurisdic-
tion of the Department of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 

Be It Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section 1.